RESOLUTION NO. R18-29

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL RESETTING ITS JULY 3 REGULAR **COUNCIL MEETING TO JULY 2 IN ORDER TO AVOID CONFLICTS WITH** EVENTS AND FESTIVITIES PLANNED FOR THE JULY 4TH CELEBRATION.

WHEREAS, Regular meetings of the Laurel City Council are scheduled for the first and third Tuesdays of each month; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has the discretion to reset meetings due to conflicts that arise with state and federal holidays pursuant to LMC 2.10.030; and

WHEREAS, the City of Laurel has a substantial number of events and festivities scheduled during the week of July 4th and the City Council desires to reset the meeting to avoid conflicts with scheduled events to encourage and enable public attendance and participation during its first regular meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel, Montana, the regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Laurel, Montana currently scheduled for Tuesday, July 3, 2018 is reset to Monday, July 2, 2018. Notice of the change shall be posted at City Hall and sent to the Laurel Outlook.

Introduced at a meeting of the City Council on June19, 2018, by Council Member Herr .

PASSED and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Laurel, Montana, this 19th day of June 2018.

CITY OF LAUREL

Thomas C. Nelson, Mayor

Bethany Langve, Clerk-Treasurer APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Sam Painter Civil City Attorney